In 2015, the Organization entered into an agreement with a construction contractor related to the construction of a
facility on land that was purchased during the year in Lewiston, Idaho.  The total value of the contract is
$2,497,975 and the uncompleted contact balance as of April 30, 2016 is $1,385,999.

   18

Idaho Foodbank Warehouse, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

April 30, 2016

Note 10 -  Restatement and Reissuance of Report

Subsequent to the issuance of the Organization’s 2016 financial statements, as a result of updated Organization
allocation schedules, an error in the classification of monetary and in-kind unrestricted expenses was discovered.

The Organization reissued its previously issued financial statements to appropriately reflect the April 30, 2016
monetary expenses, in-kind expenses, total expenditures, change in monetary net assets, and change in in-kind net
assets.

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement in the Organization’s April 30, 2016 Statement of
Activities:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

As of April 30, 2016

Monetary Expenses
Administration 532,998$   -   532,998$
Fundraising 1,135,900   (19,209)   1,116,691
Program 3,468,860   865,695   4,334,555
Total Expenditures 5,137,758   846,486   5,984,244
Change in Monetary Net Assets 904,985$   (846,486)$   58,499$

In-Kind Expenses
Administration 59,732$   -$   59,732$
Fundraising 73,373   19,209   92,582
Program 27,901,821   (865,695)   27,036,126
Total Expenditures 28,034,926   (846,486)   27,188,440
Change in In-Kind Net Assets (767,669)$   846,486$   78,817$

www.eidebai l ly.com

Supplementary information
April 30, 2016

Idaho Foodbank Warehouse, Inc.

w w w . e i d e b a i l l y . c o m

877 W. Main St., Ste. 800  |  Boise, ID 83702-5858  |  T 208.344.7150  |  F 208.344.7435  |  EOE

   19

Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance
and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with

Government Auditing Standards

The Board of Directors
Idaho Foodbank Warehouse, Inc.
Boise, Idaho

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of